
July 9, 2007 

Ms. Nicole B. Webster 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of Waco 
P.O. Box 2570 
Waco, Texas 76702 

G R E G  A B B O T 7  

Dear Ms. Webster: 

You ask whether certain inforniation is subject to required public disclosure u~itler the Public 
Inforinatio~~ Act (the "Act"). cliapter 552 of' tile Government Cotie. YOLII reclkiest was 
assigned ID# 287274. 

The Waco Police Department (the "department") received a request for i~~formation relating 
to a specified call for service. You state that some of the requested information has been 
released but claim that portions of the submitted information, which you have marked, are 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have 
considered the exception you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 

Section 552.101 of the Government Code excepts fro11i disclosure "iiiformation considered 
to be confidential by law. eitlier constitutional. stcltutory. 01- ihy j~itlicial decision," and 
encompasses in1~'orrnation inade coiifideirtial by other svatutcs. Gov't Code 8 552.10 I .  Y ~ L I  
contend that some of the information contained in the sirb~nitteci docu~nei~t is excepted under 
section 552.101 in conjunction wiih section 772.318 of the Health and Safety Code. 
Chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code relates to local emergency communications 
districts. Sectio~i 772.318 applies to an emergency 9-1-1 district established in accordance 
with chapter 772, and makes confidential the originating telephone numbers and addresses 
of 9-1 -1 callers that are furnished by a service supplier. See Open Records Decision No. 649 
(1996). We understand the City of Waco to be part ofail emergency coinmunication district 



Ms. Nicole B. Webster - Page 2 

that was eslablished under section 772.318.' Therefore, to the extent the originating 
telephone numbers and address of the 9- 1-1 caller that we have marked were supplied by 
a 9- I - I  service supplier, this inforination is confidential under section 772.3 18 of the Health 
and Safety Code and must be withheld from disclosure under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code; however, if this itriorination was not provided hy a 9- I - I service supj~lier 
to the emergency communication disti-ict, this inf~'ormatio11 inay not be withheld under 
seeti011 552.101 of the Govesinnent Code i n  coiijunctioii wit11 section 772.3 1 I; of the 1-leait11 
and Safety Code. We note that the remaining iiiformation that you have marlteci is !rot made 
confidential by section772.318 andinay not be withheld undei-sectio1r552.lOl on that basis. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govern~nental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
fronr asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruliiig. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f), If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 caie~idar days. Id .  6 552.324(b). In order to get the f~11l 
benefit of such an appeal, the govenrinental body [nust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Id. S: 552.353(b)(3), (c), If the governrneiital body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governmental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this ruling requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the gover~imentai body 
will either release the piiblic recorcis promptly pursuaiit to sectioii 552.221(a) of the 
Governinent Code or file a lawsuit clialleiiging this ruling pursuaiit to sectioir 552.324 of the 
Governine~it Code. If tile govennnental body fails to do one of these things, tlie~i the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Goverii~nelit Hotline, 
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a eornplai~it with the district or 
county attorney. Id. 5 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested infonnation, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the govern~nental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Texiis Dep't (!$Pub. Sufety 1,. Gilhi-eatlz, 842 S.W.2d 408; 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Austin 1992. no writ). 

Please rernember that under the Act the release of information triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. Ifrecords are released in co~npliance with this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 

'Section 772.318 applies io an emer,oeiicy co~nmunication district for a county with a population of 
ii?ore tban 20.000. 
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coinplaints about over-chargillg IIILIS~ be directed to Hadassall Scllloss at tile Office of tlie 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any coirtments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Sincerely, 

L. Joseph James 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 287274 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Billie R. Walker 
4405 Westchester 
Waco, Texas 76710 
(wio enclosures) 


